
CABINET 

Monday, 11 May 2020
10.00 a.m.
Virtual Meeting 
Cabinet Members:-

Leader of the Council Councillor Chris Read
Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Children’s Services and Neighbourhood Working Portfolio

Councillor Gordon Watson

Adult Social Care and Health Portfolio Councillor David Roche
Cleaner, Greener Communities Councillor Sarah Allen
Corporate Services and Finance Portfolio Councillor Saghir Alam
Housing Portfolio Councillor Dominic Beck
Jobs and the Local Economy Portfolio Councillor Denise Lelliott
Waste, Roads and Community Safety Portfolio Councillor Emma Hoddinott



CABINET

Venue: Virtual Meeting 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Date and Time: Monday, 11th May, 2020 at 10.00 a.m.
Agenda Contact James McLaughlin, Head of Democratic Services

governance@rotherham.gov.uk

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies from any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests and whether they intend to 
leave the meeting for the consideration of the item.
Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other declarable interest, in any item of business that 
would normally require them to leave the room, must also leave the remote 
meeting. Their departure will be confirmed by the Governance Advisor who will 
invite the relevant Member by link, email or instant message to re-join the 
meeting at the appropriate time.

3. Questions from Members of the Public 

To receive questions from members of the public who wish to ask a general 
question in respect of matters within the Council’s area of responsibility or 
influence.
As the Cabinet will be meeting virtually in accordance with the provisions of the 
COVID-19 pandemic lockdown regulations, members of the public should 
email their question to governance@rotherham.gov.uk and an officer will read 
the question to the meeting. A response to the question will be provided during 
the meeting and will be available to view through the recording of the meeting 
on the Council’s website. Councillors may also ask questions under this 
agenda item using the same procedure outlined above. 

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1103
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=1103
mailto:governance@rotherham.gov.uk


4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There are no items of business requiring the exclusion of the press or public 
from the meeting.

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

5. Update on the Council Response to the COVID -19 Emergency 
(Pages 1 - 20)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive

Recommendations:-

1. That the COVID-19 management and control arrangements that are in 
place be noted.

2. That the COVID-19 workstreams and the action being taken be noted.

3. That feedback be provided in relation to the workstreams and current 
actions.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH

6. Financial Support for Older Peoples Residential Care Homes during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic (Pages 21 - 43)
Report of the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Recommendations:-

1. It is recommended that Cabinet support Option 1 Cash Grants and 
approve:

i. Advance additional payments of £15k to each Older Peoples’ 
Care Home in Rotherham (a total cost of £495k)

ii. The provision of a £100k contingency fund for Adult Care to 
utilise should additional emergency funding be required.

iii. That the costs are funded from the Government grant referred to 
within the report.

iv. That the position be reviewed after the 12 week period (start date 
1 April 2020) and any further requirements be brought back to 
Cabinet for decision.



7. Financial Support for Learning Disability Day Opportunity Providers 
during the Covid-19 Pandemic (Pages 45 - 68)
Report of the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Recommendations:

That Cabinet approves: 

1. The adoption of the approach for each type of service as described 
in Option 1 with a total estimated cost of £970.1k

2. That the position be reviewed after 12 weeks from 1 April 2020 or 
sooner if the government amends its guidance and any further 
requirements are brought back to Cabinet for decision.

3. That the additional costs are funded from the Government grant 
referred to in the body of the report.

8. Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

To receive a report detailing the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board in respect of the above items that were subject to 
pre-decision scrutiny on 7 May 2020.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.



Public Report
Cabinet 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet  – 11 May 2020

Report Title
Update on the Council Response to the COVID -19 Emergency

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Shokat Lal, Assistant Chief Executive

Report Author(s)
Jackie Mould, Head of Policy, Performance & Intelligence 
01709 823618 or jackie.mould@rotherham.gov.uk 

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary

To update on how the Council is currently responding to the COVID-19 global 
pandemic.

Recommendations

1. That the COVID-19 management and control arrangements that are in place 
be not
[...]
 policy and regulations. Local priorities are also reviewed daily 
and appropriate briefings and actions taken. A daily Tactical meeting, chaired by the 
Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment, is responsible for developing 
actions to achieve the strategic objectives. The workstreams listed below are 
responsible for delivering the actions which are set out in workstream action plans 
and raising issues /decisions through the Tactical and GOLD daily meetings. 

Workstream Designated Lead
Managing the deceased Polly Hamilton, Assistant Director, Culture, Sports and 

Tourism
Housing Paul Walsh, Service Manager, Adult Care Housing & 

Public Health
Rotherham Community 
Hub 
(Humanitarian/ 
Voluntary)

Jackie Mould, Head of Policy, Performance & 
Intelligence 

Communications Chris Burton, Head of Communications
Staff & Workforce Lee Mann, Assistant Director HR
Data Collation & 
Reporting 

Jackie Mould, Head of Policy, Performance & 
Intelligence / Deborah Johnson, Performance & 
Business Intelligence Manager

Corporate Incident & 
Business Continuity 

Tom Smith, Assistant Director, Community Safety & 
Street Scene

Health & Social Care 
Systems 

Ian Spicer, Assistant Director, Adult Care and 
Integration/ Ailsa Barr, Assistant Director, Social Care

Rotherham Pandemic 
Group 

Terri Roche, Director, Public Health

PPE Richard Hill, Attain Consultant

3.7

Page 4



Arrangements were put in place to assess the Council’s business continuity plans 
and on 16 March a business impact assessment (BIA) was undertaken to identify the 
most critical services. A team of directorate co-ordinators meet daily to assess the 
BIA and to make recommendations to Gold Group about any resource or service 
delivery issues. The purpose of the BIA is to:

a) ensure that the Council can continue to deliver critical services during staff 
shortages,

b) help the council to prioritise other resourcing decisions (for example: IT and 
phones) and

c) respond to new or emerging critical services (for example the community hub) 
where additional resource needs to be deployed.

3.8 At the South Yorkshire level, the council reports into the South Yorkshire Local 
resilience forum (LRF) with a senior officer attending daily conferences. The LRF co-
ordinates activity across South Yorkshire and formally escalates issues into national 
government. There are also several South Yorkshire LRF cells which are supported 
by RMBC staff. These include:

 PPE – Sam Barstow, Service Manager, Community Safety & Street Scene
 Managing the deceased – Polly Hamilton, Assistant Director, Culture, Sports 

and Tourism
 Adult Social Care – AnneMarie Lubanski, Strategic Director, Adult Care, 

Housing & Public Health
 Intelligence – Terri Roche, Director, Public Health 
 Humanitarian Aid – Jackie Mould, Head of Policy, Performance & Intelligence. 

3.9 More recently a further cell has been established to look at recovery which will be 
supported by Judith Hurcombe, the Assistant Chief Executive. The COVID 19 Multi-
Agency Pandemic Group which is chaired by Terri Roche Director of Public Health 
which co-ordinates multi-agency activity across the Borough.  

3.10
Rotherham Community Hub
As part of the Council’s response to the COVID crisis the Rotherham Community 
Hub (RCH) has been established. The RCH call for volunteers was launched on the 
25th March; the offer of support to people needing help was launched on the 30th 
March along with the Council Riverside House foodbank. The Rotherham Heroes 
volunteer Programme is operating across the borough to ensure support is in place 
for our most vulnerable residents during the Covid-19 outbreak. The Rotherham 
Community Hub includes Rotherham Council, Voluntary Action Rotherham and 
other community partners.

3.11 There have been a total of 2,007 requests for support received so far by the 
Community Hub since its launch. To ensure the right support is put in place each 
resident is carefully screened to ensure
[...]
trategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Report Author(s)
Nathan Atkinson, Assistant Director Strategic Commissioning
nathan.atkinson@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary

There are 34 Care Homes for Older People in Rotherham with a total capacity of 1,677 
beds in the independent sector. 

Care Home sustainability is a key driver in ensuring that the social care system 
supports the NHS hospitals in both Rotherham and Sheffield to discharge Rotherham 
residents within the 3 hour limit when they are fit for discharge safely back into the 
borough into a supportive environment, thereby freeing up the valuable hospital beds 
for other Covid-19 patients.

The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, Matt Hancock wrote to all local 
authorities on the 19th March outlining the financial support available to support the 
response to Covid-19. The Council has been allocated two un-ringfenced grants 
totalling £16.2m to support the Council in meeting additional costs associated with its 
response to Covid-19. Within the grant letter were specific requirements to support 
Adult Social Care based on the guidance previously issued to local authority 
commissioners by the LGA, ADASS and the Care Provider Alliance to Adult Care 
commissioners.

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



This report covers the duties outlined in the Secretary of State for Health and Social 
Care’s letter with a specific focus on the Adult Care Directorate’s largest area of spend, 
Care Homes for Older People covering both residential and nursing provision.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet support Option 1 Cash Grants and approve:

i. Advance additional payments of £15k to each Older Peoples’ Care Home in 
Rotherham (a total cost of £495k).

ii. The provision of a £100k contingency fund for Adult Care to utilise should 
additional emergency funding be required.

iii. That the costs are funded from the Government grant referred to within the 
report.

iv. That the position be reviewed after the 12 week period (start date 1 April 2020) 
and any further requirements be brought back to Cabinet for decision.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Initial Equality Screening Assessment Form
Appendix 2 Equality Analysis Form

Background Papers
Delegated Officer Decision Record - COVID-19 - LGA Guidance on Home Care 
Provider Payments – 1 April 2020

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 7 May 2020

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 22

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1006
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1006


Financial Support for Older Peoples Residential Care Homes during the Covid-
19 Pandemic

1. Background

1.1 The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, Matt Hancock wrote to all 
local authorities on the 19th March outlining the financial support available to 
support the response to Covid-19. The Council has since been allocated two 
un-ringfenced grants totalling £16.2m. Within the grant letter were specific 
requirements to support Adult Social Care based on the guidance previously 
issued to local authority commissioners by the LGA, ADASS and the Care 
Provider Alliance to Adult Care commissioners entitled: Social care provider 
resilience during COVID-19: guidance to commissioners.

1.2 The Secretary of State’s letter specifically reminded local authorities of the 
need to support the Adult care provider market, though it did not specifically 
reference the Care Act, the inference was strong.

1.3 The Council continues to work to the requirements of the Care Act duty to 
promote:

• “the efficient and effective operation of the market for adult care and 
support as a whole.”

• “a sustainable and diverse range of care and support providers, 
continuously
[...]
staff. 

f. Ensuring there is clear and effective transfer of information between 
commissioners and providers on the general market picture, including 
the picture around self-funders. 

g. Finding supportive and creative ways to support providers in handling 
wider pressures caused by Covid-19.

1.5 This report covers the duties b.-g. with a specific focus on the Adult Care 
Directorate’s largest area of spend, Care Homes for Older People covering 
both residential and nursing provision. This equates to c.£18.5m per annum.

2. Key Issues

2.1 When fully operational, there are 34 Care Homes for Older People in 
Rotherham with a total capacity of 1,657 beds in the independent sector. There 
are also a further 120 beds across the two care homes operated by the Council 
- Lord Hardy and Davies Court. The complete capacity of bed stock for the 
borough is 1,777 beds. 

2.2 The bed occupancy rate is circa 78% with 399 bed vacancies in the 
independent sector. However, the impacts of residents in Rotherham Care 
Homes contracting Covid-19 and restrictions that Public Health England (PHE) 
need to place on care homes with multiple cases, significantly reduces the 
availability of beds. Prior to a change in the national guidance on 6th April for 
care home admissions, Public Health England had placed an embargo on six 
care homes from taking new residents, significantly impacting on the Council’s 
ability to support hospital discharge. This resulted in 23% of the total bed stock 
being out of commission, including key Discharge to Assess and Intermediate 
Care beds that specifically form part of the hospital discharge pathway. The 
revised PHE guidance mitigates such an occurrence unless there is a critical 
number of confirmed Covid-19 cases, though recent activity demonstrates the 
potential fragility of the sector. In addition to this, one care provider has pooled 
staffing resources, resulting in temporary closure of one care home, with the 
loss of a further 16 beds.

2.3 In response to the Covid-19 pandemic, the government has put in place, 
through NHS England, new guidelines regarding hospital discharge processes 
that now must be facilitated within 3 hours and operate from 8am until 8pm, 
seven days a week. This puts significant pressure on the Council’s reablement 
service, independent sector home care and increasingly care homes to be 
receptive to taking on new residents at short notice or quickly re-admitting 
residents after a spell in hospital.

Page 24



2.4 Care Home sustainability is a key driver in ensuring that the social care system 
supports the NHS hospitals in both Rotherham and Sheffield to discharge 
Rotherham residents within the 3 hour limit when they are fit for discharge 
safely back into the borough into a supportive environment, thereby freeing up 
the valuable hospital beds for other Covid-19 patients. 

2.5 Admissions to care homes may be on a short-term basis to assesses patients 
future care and support needs (Discharge to Access) or to rehabilitate them 
(Intermediate Care) or on a permanent basis when this is the most suitable 
option for the individual. 

2.6 The anticipated impacts of Covid-19 on the hospital system have identified the 
need for additional bed capacity of up to 60 care home beds to be 
commissioned. These are in effect required to supplement the hospital offer as 
a ‘step down’ facility for recovering patients including those with Covid-19 (‘hot’ 
sites) and without the symptoms of Covid-19 but still requiring care and support 
as a result of frailty or long-term conditions (‘cold’ sites). This work is being led 
and funded by the Rotherham CCG with support from the Council. 

2.7 The care homes are, like all other areas of Adult Care, feeling the impacts of 
Covid-19. They are incurring additional costs within a low profit margin 
business model and the impact of any one of the following pressures could 
threaten the stability of the Council’s supply of care home beds with a 
[...]
cil placement – one-off payment of £200 per 
Council funded placement for older people.  This would have a total cost of 
£130k.  However, this option would not provide financial support to care 
homes for self-funders. (not recommended).

4. Continue with existing contractual/payment arrangements only – this 
would increase the risk of care home failure due to the additional costs 
being incurred. (not recommended).

Page 26



3.4 It is recommended that Cabinet support Option 1 Cash Grants

It is proposed that the following decision is made:
i. Advance additional payments of £15k to each Older Peoples’ Care 

Home in Rotherham (a total cost of £495k).
ii. The provision of a £100k contingency fund for Adult Care to utilise 

should additional emergency funding be required.
iii. That the costs are funded from the Government grant referred to within 

the report.
iv. That the position be reviewed after the 12 week period and any further 

requirements be brought back to Cabinet for decision.

3.5 It is proposed that the Council send out a cost workbook to the 33 independent  
sector residential and nursing care providers for Older People currently 
operating to record any additional costs incurred as a result of Covid-19 from 
1st April 2020.  The cost workbook will illustrate the additional extraordinary 
costs incurred due to sick pay, agency staff, PPE, other costs and a total 
summary of costs.  Any advance payments to providers should be reconciled 
against actual expenditure at a later date and any over provision be reimbursed 
to the Council.

4. Consultation on proposal

4.1 The report has been produced in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
need for the Council to ensure the financial stability of the Adult Care market, 
of which Care Homes for Older People make up a key part. Consequently, 
there has been no opportunity to consult externally on the proposals.

4.2 The Council has however considered written representations received from a 
range of pr
[...]
issioning
27/04/20

7. Publishing

The Equality Analysis will act as evidence that due regard to equality and diversity has been given.  If this Equality Analysis relates to a 
Cabinet, key delegated officer decision, Council, other committee or a significant operational decision a copy of the completed 
document should be attached as an appendix and published alongside the relevant report.    A copy should also be sent to 
equality@rotherham.gov.uk  For record keeping purposes it will be kept on file and also published on the Council’s Equality and 
Diversity Internet page.
Date Equality Analysis completed 27th April 2020

Report title and date Financial Support for Care Homes for Older People during the Covid-19 
Pandemic

Date report sent for publication  4 May 2020

P
age 43

mailto:equality@rotherham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public Report
Cabinet 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Cabinet  – 11 May 2020

Report Title
Financial Support for Learning Disability Day Opportunity Providers during the Covid-
19 Pandemic

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
Yes

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health

Report Author(s)
Nathan Atkinson, Assistant Director, Strategic Commissioning
nathan.atkinson@rotherham.gov.uk

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary

Independent and Voluntary sector provider sustainability is a key driver in ensuring 
that the Adult Social Care system in Rotherham continues to support people with a 
Learning Disability and/or Autism through the impacts of Covid-19.  The impact of the 
Governments social distancing measures has been significant on the provision of day 
opportunity services for people with a Learning Disability and/or Autism, with many of 
the services having to close or significantly reduce their offer.

The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, Matt Hancock wrote to all local 
authorities on the 19th March outlining the financial support available to support the 
response to Covid-19. The Council has been allocated two un-ringfenced grants 
totalling £16.2m to support the Council in meeting additional costs associated with its 
response to Covid-19. Within the grant letter were specific requirements to support 
Adult Social Care based on the guidance previously issued to local authority 
commissioners by the LGA, ADASS and the Care Provider Alliance to Adult Care 
commissioners.

This report has a specific focus on the Adult Care Directorate’s second largest area of 
spend after Older People, with gross budget of circa £31.6m per annum on supporting 
people with a Learning Disability and/or Autism.

Page 45 Agenda Item 7



Recommendations

That Cabinet approves: 

1. The adoption of the approach for each type of service as described in Option 
1 with a total estimated cost of £970.1k

2. That the position be reviewed after 12 weeks from 1 April 2020 or sooner if 
the government amends its guidance and any further requirements are 
brought back to Cabinet for decision.

3. That the additional costs are funded from the Government grant referred to in 
the body of the report.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Initial Equality Screening Assessment Form
Appendix 2 Equality Analysis Form

Background Papers
Delegated Decision Record - COVID-19 - Payments and Support to Suppliers – 8 
April 2020

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 7 May 2020

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 46



Financial Support for Learning Disability Day Opportunity Providers during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic

1. Background

1.1 The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, Matt Hancock wrote to all local 
authorities on the 19th March outlining the financial support available to support the 
response to Covid-19. The Council h
[...]
amily caring responsibilities. Care providers will need to able to deploy 
their staff flexibly. They may need to hire new staff quickly or increase use of 
agency staff, creating additional cost pressures. The funding could also help 
providers support workers on zero-hour contracts. 

c. Facilitating arrangements for adjusting packages as required in a timely and 
non-bureaucratic way, especially where providers are having to operate 
beyond normal services in order to respond to need. 

d. Ensuring councils can adjust care packages in accordance with guidance on 
prioritisation and social work ethics.  

Page 47

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance


e. Helping providers to meet costs associated with enhanced infection control 
and the protection of staff. 

f. Ensuring there is clear and effective transfer of information between 
commissioners and providers on the general market picture, including the 
picture around self-funders. 

g. Finding supportive and creative ways to support providers in handling wider 
pressures caused by Covid-19.

1.6 This report therefore focuses on the duties b.-g. with a specific focus on the Adult 
Care Directorate’s second largest area of spend after Older People, with gross 
budget of circa £31.6m per annum on supporting people with a Learning Disability 
and/or Autism.

2. Key Issues

2.1 Following the issuing of the LGA guidance, which was co-produced with a range of 
national providers, including a number in Rotherham and further bolstered by the 
Secretary of State’s announcement of government financial assistance for local 
authorities for Covid-19, there has been a significant increase in financial demands 
from providers who support people with a Learning Disability and/or Autism in the 
borough. 

2.2 Day Opportunities and Direct Payments

The governments guidance on social distancing as a response to Covid-19 has led 
to all day opportunities provide
[...]
 
approximately £714k for the 12 week period. However, this option would not provide 
adequate financial support to any commissioned day opportunities provision or 
services funded through direct payments such as the micro-enterprises as they 
currently have no income and cannot operate during the ‘lockdown’ period.

3.10 Option 3: awarding a fixed upfront cash sum of £15k per provider to support their 
additional expenditure as a result of Covid-19 over the next 12 weeks. This would 
have a total cost of £870k. This does not preclude additional support being provided 
by the Council, but this will be on a case by case basis.  However, this amount would 
mean that all providers would receive the same level of funding, regardless of the 
number of people they support, the level of the normal funding they would receive 
and the potential impact of their loss of income. This would be potentially inequitable.

3.11 For all options: additional funding is subject to an open book reconciliation at the end 
of the emergency period. Any additional payments to providers should be reconciled 
against actual expenditure and any over provision be reimbursed to the Council.

3.12 That Cabinet approves: 

1. The adoption of the approach for each type of service as described in Option 
1 with a total estimated cost of £970.1k.

2. That the position be reviewed after 12 weeks from 1 April 2020 or sooner if 
the government amends its guidance and any further requirements are 
brought back to Cabinet for decision.

3. That the additional costs are funded from the Government grant referred to 
in the body of the report.

Page 52



4. Consultation on proposal

4.1 The report has been produced in response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the need 
for the Council to ensure the financial stability of the Learning Disability and Autism 
market. The government’s social distancing measures and the enforced closure of a 
range of day opportunities options for people with a Learning Disability an

Minutes of the meeting


1 THE CABINET - 11/05/20

THE CABINET
Monday, 11th May, 2020

Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Councillors Alam, Allen, Beck, Hoddinott, 
Lelliott, Roche and Watson.

Also in attendance Councillor Steele (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board)

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest at the meeting. 

2.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

As the Cabinet met virtually in accordance with the provisions of the 
COVID-19 pandemic lockdown regulations, members of the public were 
invited to email questions that would be read by an officer for the relevant 
Cabinet Member to answer.

Two questions were received from Mr Rodgers in advance of the 
meeting:-

1. When are the refunds are going to be made for the garden waste 
collections that have not been provided?

2. How is the council going to clear the backlog of garden waste 
which is piling up?

In response, the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 
Safety thanked Mr Rodgers for his questions and thanked the broader 
public for their patience during the pandemic which had led to a six week 
pause of the garden waste service, however that service would be 
resumed on 11 May 2020 (the date of the meeting). The Cabinet Member 
confirmed that the details of reimbursement were being worked through 
by officers and the final position would be communicated to residents 
once that work had been completed. 

With regard to the second question, the Cabinet Member indicated that 
she would work with officers to review the impact of the pausing of the 
garden waste collection service. Furthermore she recognised that it would 
take some time for normality to return. The Cabinet Member took the 
opportunity to pay tribute to the efforts of staff in the Waste service who 
had continued to work throughout the pandemic to provide refuse and 
recycling collection services in the borough.   



THE CABINET  - 11/05/20 2

3.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair reported that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting. 

4.   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 
EMERGENCY 

Consideration was given to a report submitted for information which 
detailed the way in which the Council had responded to the Covid-19 
emergency since March 2020. 

The report detailed specific workstreams which had supported the 
Council’s response to the pandemic, with a focus on the way in which 
decision making and governance had continued to operate, alongside the 
development of the Rotherham Community Hub and other specific work 
streams established to assist with the management of the emergency:-

 Managing the deceased
 Housing 
 Rotherham Community Hub (Humanitarian/ Voluntary) 
 Communications
 Staff & Workforce 
 Data Collation & Reporting 
 Corporate Incident & Business Continuity 
 Health & Social Care Systems 
 Rotherham Pandemic Group
 PPE

The Leader and Cabinet Members provided further details on the specific 
activities and outcomes associated with their respective portfolios and 
paid tribute to the work of officers in supporting the community during the 
pandemic. 

It was noted that work was beginning in respect of planning for recovery 
from the pandemic and further discussions would be held across the 
Council in respect of the way in which services that been stood down 
during the pandemic would be returned as previous or in a different way. 

Resolved:-

1. That the report be noted. 



3 THE CABINET - 11/05/20

5.   FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR OLDER PEOPLES RESIDENTIAL CARE 
HOMES DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Consideration was given to a report which detailed the duties outlined in 
the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care’s letter with a specific 
focus on care Homes for Older People covering both residential and 
nursing provision.

It was reported that there are 34 Care Homes for Older People in 
Rotherham, with a total capacity of 1,677 beds in the independent sector. 
Care Home sustainability was a key driver in ensuring that the social care 
system supported NHS hospitals in both Rotherham and Sheffield to 
discharge Rotherham residents within the three hour limit when they are 
fit for discharge safely back into the borough within a supportive 
environment, thereby freeing up the valuable hospital beds for other 
Covid-19 patients. 

The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care wrote to all local 
authorities on 19 March 2020 outlining the financial support available to 
support the response to Covid-19. The Council had been allocated two 
un-ringfenced grants totalling £16.2m to support the Council in meeting 
additional costs associated with its response to Covid-19. Within the grant 
letter were specific requirements to support Adult Social Care based on 
the guidance previously issued to local authority commissioners by the 
LGA, ADASS and the Care Provider Alliance to Adult Care 
commissioners. 

Resolved:-

1. That approval be given to advance additional payments of £15k to 
each Older Peoples’ Care Home in Rotherham (a total cost of 
£495k).

2. That approval be given to the provision of a £100k contingency 
fund for Adult Care to utilise should additional emergency funding 
be required.

3. That the costs be funded from the Government grant referred to 
within the report.

4. That the position be reviewed after the 12 week period (start date 1 
April 2020) and any further requirements be brought back to 
Cabinet for decision.



THE CABINET  - 11/05/20 4

6.   FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR LEARNING DISABILITY DAY 
OPPORTUNITY PROVIDERS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Consideration was given to a report which had a specific focus on the 
Adult Care Directorate’s second largest area of spend after Older People, 
with a gross budget of circa £31.6m per annum on supporting people with 
a Learning Disability and/or Autism, in the light of a letter from the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care in respect of the Covid-19 
pandemic.

It was reported that Independent and Voluntary sector provider 
sustainability was a key driver in ensuring that the Adult Social Care 
system in Rotherham continued to support people with a Learning 
Disability and/or Autism through the impacts of Covid-19. The impact of 
the Governments social distancing measures had been significant on the 
provision of day opportunity services for people with a Learning Disability 
and/or Autism, with many of the services having to close or significantly 
reduce their offer. 

The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, Matt Hancock wrote to 
all local authorities on 19 March 2020 outlining the financial support 
available to support the response to Covid-19. The Council had been 
allocated two un-ringfenced grants totalling £16.2m to support the Council 
in meeting additional costs associated with its response to Covid-19. 
Within the grant letter were specific requirements to support Adult Social 
Care based on the guidance previously issued to local authority 
commissioners by the LGA, ADASS and the Care Provider Alliance to 
Adult Care commissioners.

Resolved:-

1. That approval be given to the adoption of the approach for each 
type of service as described in Option 1 of the report, with a total 
estimated cost of £970.1k.

2. That the position be reviewed after 12 weeks from 1 April 2020 or 
sooner if the government amends its guidance and any further 
requirements be brought back to Cabinet for decision.

3. That the additional costs be funded from the Government grant 
referred to in the body of the report.

7.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Consideration was given to the circulated report, the contents of which 
were included as part of the relevant items and the details included 
accordingly.


